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Note:
Life tables were updated with the new population estimates from the 2011 census.
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CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

1996
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

0 0.01430 1430 0.01450 100000 98710 0.98570 7465350 74.65

1 0.00110 110 0.00110 98570 98520 0.99890 7366640 74.73

2 0.00060 50 0.00060 98460 98440 0.99940 7268120 73.82

3 0.00040 40 0.00040 98410 98390 0.99960 7169690 72.86

4 0.00030 30 0.00030 98370 98350 0.99970 7071300 71.89

5 0.00030 30 0.00030 98330 98320 0.99970 6972950 70.91

6 0.00030 30 0.00030 98310 98300 0.99970 6874630 69.93

7 0.00030 30 0.00030 98280 98270 0.99970 6776330 68.95

8 0.00030 30 0.00030 98260 98240 0.99970 6678060 67.97

9 0.00030 30 0.00030 98230 98210 0.99970 6579820 66.99

10 0.00030 30 0.00030 98200 98180 0.99970 6481610 66.01

11 0.00030 30 0.00030 98170 98150 0.99970 6383430 65.03

12 0.00040 30 0.00040 98140 98120 0.99960 6285270 64.05

13 0.00040 40 0.00040 98100 98080 0.99960 6187160 63.07

14 0.00050 50 0.00050 98060 98040 0.99950 6089070 62.09

15 0.00060 60 0.00060 98010 97990 0.99940 5991040 61.12

16 0.00070 70 0.00070 97960 97920 0.99930 5893050 60.16

17 0.00080 80 0.00080 97890 97850 0.99920 5795130 59.20

18 0.00100 90 0.00100 97810 97760 0.99900 5697280 58.25

19 0.00110 110 0.00110 97710 97660 0.99890 5599520 57.31

20 0.00120 110 0.00120 97610 97550 0.99880 5501860 56.37

21 0.00120 120 0.00120 97490 97430 0.99880 5404310 55.43

22 0.00130 130 0.00130 97370 97310 0.99870 5306880 54.50

23 0.00130 130 0.00130 97250 97180 0.99870 5209570 53.57

24 0.00140 130 0.00140 97120 97050 0.99860 5112390 52.64

25 0.00140 140 0.00140 96980 96910 0.99860 5015340 51.71

26 0.00150 140 0.00150 96850 96780 0.99850 4918420 50.79

27 0.00150 150 0.00150 96710 96630 0.99850 4821650 49.86

28 0.00150 150 0.00150 96560 96490 0.99850 4725010 48.93

29 0.00160 150 0.00160 96410 96340 0.99840 4628530 48.01

30 0.00160 160 0.00160 96260 96180 0.99840 4532190 47.08

31 0.00170 160 0.00170 96110 96030 0.99830 4436010 46.16

32 0.00170 160 0.00170 95950 95860 0.99830 4339980 45.23

33 0.00180 170 0.00180 95780 95700 0.99820 4244120 44.31

34 0.00180 170 0.00180 95610 95530 0.99820 4148420 43.39

35 0.00190 180 0.00190 95440 95350 0.99810 4052900 42.47

36 0.00200 190 0.00200 95260 95160 0.99800 3957550 41.55

37 0.00210 200 0.00210 95070 94970 0.99790 3862380 40.63

38 0.00220 210 0.00220 94870 94770 0.99780 3767410 39.71

Hombres



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

1996
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

39 0.00230 220 0.00230 94660 94550 0.99770 3672640 38.80

40 0.00250 230 0.00250 94450 94330 0.99750 3578090 37.89

41 0.00260 250 0.00260 94210 94090 0.99740 3483760 36.98

42 0.00280 260 0.00280 93970 93830 0.99720 3389670 36.07

43 0.00290 280 0.00300 93700 93570 0.99710 3295840 35.17

44 0.00310 290 0.00310 93430 93280 0.99690 3202270 34.28

45 0.00330 310 0.00340 93140 92980 0.99670 3108990 33.38

46 0.00360 330 0.00360 92820 92660 0.99640 3016010 32.49

47 0.00380 350 0.00380 92490 92310 0.99620 2923350 31.61

48 0.00410 380 0.00410 92140 91950 0.99590 2831040 30.73

49 0.00440 410 0.00450 91760 91550 0.99560 2739090 29.85

50 0.00480 440 0.00480 91350 91130 0.99520 2647540 28.98

51 0.00520 470 0.00520 90910 90670 0.99480 2556410 28.12

52 0.00570 510 0.00570 90440 90180 0.99430 2465740 27.27

53 0.00620 550 0.00620 89920 89650 0.99380 2375560 26.42

54 0.00670 600 0.00670 89370 89070 0.99330 2285910 25.58

55 0.00730 650 0.00730 88770 88450 0.99270 2196840 24.75

56 0.00790 700 0.00800 88130 87780 0.99210 2108390 23.92

57 0.00860 760 0.00870 87430 87050 0.99140 2020610 23.11

58 0.00940 810 0.00940 86670 86270 0.99060 1933560 22.31

59 0.01020 880 0.01030 85860 85420 0.98980 1847300 21.52

60 0.01120 950 0.01120 84980 84510 0.98880 1761870 20.73

61 0.01230 1030 0.01240 84030 83520 0.98770 1677360 19.96

62 0.01340 1120 0.01350 83000 82440 0.98660 1593850 19.20

63 0.01470 1200 0.01480 81890 81290 0.98530 1511400 18.46

64 0.01600 1290 0.01610 80680 80040 0.98400 1430110 17.72

65 0.01740 1380 0.01760 79400 78700 0.98260 1350070 17.00

66 0.01900 1480 0.01910 78010 77270 0.98100 1271370 16.30

67 0.02070 1580 0.02090 76530 75740 0.97930 1194100 15.60

68 0.02260 1690 0.02290 74950 74100 0.97740 1118350 14.92

69 0.02480 1820 0.02520 73260 72350 0.97520 1044250 14.25

70 0.02750 1960 0.02780 71440 70460 0.97250 971900 13.60

71 0.03030 2110 0.03080 69480 68420 0.96970 901440 12.97

72 0.03340 2250 0.03400 67370 66240 0.96660 833020 12.36

73 0.03670 2390 0.03740 65120 63920 0.96330 766770 11.78

74 0.04000 2510 0.04080 62730 61470 0.96000 702850 11.20

75 0.04350 2620 0.04450 60220 58900 0.95650 641380 10.65

76 0.04720 2720 0.04840 57600 56230 0.95280 582480 10.11

77 0.05120 2810 0.05250 54880 53460 0.94880 526250 9.59

78 0.05530 2880 0.05690 52070 50620 0.94470 472790 9.08

79 0.05990 2950 0.06180 49190 47700 0.94010 422170 8.58

80 0.06540 3020 0.06760 46240 44720 0.93460 374470 8.10



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

1996
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

81 0.07160 3090 0.07430 43220 41660 0.92840 329760 7.63

82 0.07840 3150 0.08160 40130 38530 0.92160 288100 7.18

83 0.08590 3180 0.08980 36980 35370 0.91410 249570 6.75

84 0.09410 3180 0.09880 33810 32190 0.90590 214200 6.34

85 0.10300 3160 0.10870 30630 29020 0.89700 182000 5.94

86 0.11250 3090 0.11940 27470 25890 0.88750 152980 5.57

87 0.12270 2990 0.13090 24380 22850 0.87730 127090 5.21

88 0.13380 2860 0.14370 21390 19920 0.86620 104240 4.87

89 0.14590 2700 0.15770 18530 17140 0.85410 84320 4.55

90 0.15890 2510 0.17300 15820 14530 0.84110 67180 4.25

91 0.17290 2300 0.18990 13310 12120 0.82710 52650 3.96

92 0.18810 2070 0.20830 11010 9940 0.81190 40530 3.68

93 0.20440 1830 0.22860 8940 7990 0.79560 30590 3.42

94 0.22190 1580 0.25090 7110 6290 0.77810 22600 3.18

95 0.24070 1330 0.27530 5530 4840 0.75930 16310 2.95

96 0.26070 1100 0.30210 4200 3630 0.73930 11480 2.73

97 0.28220 880 0.33150 3110 2640 0.71780 7850 2.53

98 0.30500 680 0.36380 2230 1870 0.69500 5210 2.34

99 0.32920 510 0.39920 1550 1280 0.67080 3340 2.15

100 y más 1.00000 1040 0.50460 1040 2060 0.00000 2060 1.98

Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

0 0.01130 1130 0.01140 100000 98960 0.98870 7942140 79.42

1 0.00100 100 0.00100 98870 98820 0.99900 7843170 79.33

2 0.00050 50 0.00050 98770 98750 0.99950 7744360 78.41

3 0.00030 30 0.00030 98730 98710 0.99970 7645610 77.44

4 0.00020 20 0.00020 98690 98680 0.99980 7546900 76.47

5 0.00020 20 0.00020 98670 98660 0.99980 7448210 75.49

6 0.00020 20 0.00020 98650 98640 0.99980 7349550 74.50

7 0.00020 20 0.00020 98630 98620 0.99980 7250910 73.52

8 0.00020 20 0.00020 98610 98600 0.99980 7152290 72.53

9 0.00020 20 0.00020 98590 98580 0.99980 7053690 71.55

10 0.00020 20 0.00020 98570 98560 0.99980 6955110 70.56

11 0.00020 20 0.00020 98550 98540 0.99980 6856560 69.57

12 0.00020 20 0.00020 98530 98510 0.99980 6758020 68.59

13 0.00030 30 0.00030 98500 98490 0.99970 6659500 67.61

14 0.00030 30 0.00030 98480 98460 0.99970 6561010 66.62

15 0.00030 30 0.00030 98450 98430 0.99970 6462550 65.64

16 0.00030 30 0.00030 98420 98400 0.99970 6364110 64.66

17 0.00040 40 0.00040 98380 98370 0.99960 6265710 63.69

Mujeres



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

1996
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

18 0.00040 40 0.00040 98350 98330 0.99960 6167350 62.71

19 0.00040 40 0.00040 98310 98290 0.99960 6069020 61.73

20 0.00040 40 0.00040 98270 98250 0.99960 5970730 60.76

21 0.00040 40 0.00040 98230 98210 0.99960 5872480 59.78

22 0.00040 40 0.00040 98180 98160 0.99960 5774280 58.81

23 0.00040 40 0.00040 98140 98120 0.99960 5676110 57.84

24 0.00040 40 0.00040 98100 98080 0.99960 5577990 56.86

25 0.00050 50 0.00050 98060 98030 0.99950 5479910 55.88

26 0.00050 50 0.00050 98010 97990 0.99950 5381880 54.91

27 0.00050 50 0.00050 97960 97940 0.99950 5283900 53.94

28 0.00050 50 0.00050 97910 97880 0.99950 5185960 52.97

29 0.00060 60 0.00060 97860 97830 0.99940 5088080 51.99

30 0.00060 60 0.00060 97800 97770 0.99940 4990250 51.03

31 0.00060 60 0.00060 97740 97710 0.99940 4892470 50.06

32 0.00070 70 0.00070 97680 97650 0.99930 4794760 49.09

33 0.00070 70 0.00070 97610 97580 0.99930 4697110 48.12

34 0.00080 70 0.00080 97540 97510 0.99920 4599530 47.16

35 0.00080 80 0.00080 97470 97430 0.99920 4502030 46.19

36 0.00090 90 0.00090 97390 97350 0.99910 4404600 45.23

37 0.00090 90 0.00090 97310 97260 0.99910 4307250 44.26

38 0.00100 100 0.00100 97210 97160 0.99900 4209990 43.31

39 0.00110 110 0.00110 97120 97060 0.99890 4112820 42.35

40 0.00120 120 0.00120 97010 96950 0.99880 4015760 41.40

41 0.00130 130 0.00130 96890 96830 0.99870 3918810 40.45

42 0.00150 140 0.00150 96760 96690 0.99850 3821980 39.50

43 0.00160 150 0.00160 96620 96550 0.99840 3725290 38.56

44 0.00170 170 0.00170 96470 96380 0.99830 3628750 37.62

45 0.00190 180 0.00190 96300 96210 0.99810 3532360 36.68

46 0.00200 190 0.00200 96120 96020 0.99800 3436150 35.75

47 0.00220 210 0.00220 95930 95820 0.99780 3340130 34.82

48 0.00240 230 0.00240 95710 95600 0.99760 3244310 33.90

49 0.00260 250 0.00260 95490 95360 0.99740 3148710 32.97

50 0.00280 270 0.00280 95240 95110 0.99720 3053340 32.06

51 0.00310 290 0.00310 94970 94830 0.99690 2958240 31.15

52 0.00330 320 0.00340 94680 94520 0.99670 2863410 30.24

53 0.00360 340 0.00370 94360 94190 0.99640 2768890 29.34

54 0.00400 380 0.00400 94020 93830 0.99600 2674700 28.45

55 0.00440 420 0.00440 93640 93440 0.99560 2580870 27.56

56 0.00490 460 0.00490 93230 93000 0.99510 2487430 26.68

57 0.00550 510 0.00550 92770 92520 0.99450 2394430 25.81

58 0.00600 550 0.00600 92260 91980 0.99400 2301920 24.95

59 0.00660 610 0.00660 91710 91400 0.99340 2209930 24.10



CUADRO 1

Tabla de vida

1996
Edad q(x) d(x) m(x) l(x) L(x) S(x) T(x) e(x)

60 0.00720 660 0.00730 91100 90770 0.99280 2118530 23.25

61 0.00790 720 0.00800 90440 90080 0.99210 2027760 22.42

62 0.00870 780 0.00880 89730 89330 0.99130 1937670 21.59

63 0.00950 850 0.00960 88940 88520 0.99050 1848340 20.78

64 0.01050 920 0.01050 88090 87630 0.98950 1759820 19.98

65 0.01160 1010 0.01170 87170 86670 0.98840 1672190 19.18

66 0.01280 1100 0.01290 86160 85610 0.98720 1585520 18.40

67 0.01400 1190 0.01410 85060 84460 0.98600 1499910 17.63

68 0.01530 1280 0.01540 83860 83220 0.98470 1415450 16.88

69 0.01680 1390 0.01690 82580 81890 0.98320 1332220 16.13

70 0.01860 1510 0.01880 81190 80440 0.98140 1250340 15.40

71 0.02080 1650 0.02100 79680 78850 0.97920 1169900 14.68

72 0.02310 1800 0.02340 78020 77120 0.97690 1091050 13.98

73 0.02570 1960 0.02610 76220 75240 0.97430 1013930 13.30

74 0.02870 2130 0.02910 74260 73200 0.97130 938690 12.64

75 0.03190 2300 0.03240 72130 70970 0.96810 865490 12.00

76 0.03530 2460 0.03590 69830 68590 0.96470 794520 11.38

77 0.03870 2610 0.03940 67370 66050 0.96130 725930 10.78

78 0.04240 2750 0.04330 64760 63380 0.95760 659880 10.19

79 0.04670 2900 0.04780 62010 60550 0.95330 596500 9.62

80 0.05170 3060 0.05310 59120 57580 0.94830 535950 9.07

81 0.05740 3220 0.05910 56060 54440 0.94260 478370 8.53

82 0.06360 3360 0.06570 52850 51150 0.93640 423930 8.02

83 0.07040 3480 0.07300 49490 47720 0.92960 372780 7.53

84 0.07790 3580 0.08110 46000 44190 0.92210 325060 7.07

85 0.08600 3650 0.08990 42420 40570 0.91400 280870 6.62

86 0.09460 3670 0.09940 38770 36910 0.90540 240300 6.20

87 0.10400 3650 0.10980 35100 33240 0.89600 203400 5.79

88 0.11410 3590 0.12120 31450 29620 0.88590 170150 5.41

89 0.12530 3490 0.13380 27860 26080 0.87470 140530 5.04

90 0.13750 3350 0.14790 24370 22660 0.86250 114450 4.70

91 0.15070 3170 0.16340 21020 19400 0.84930 91790 4.37

92 0.16520 2950 0.18050 17850 16340 0.83480 72400 4.06

93 0.18080 2700 0.19950 14910 13510 0.81920 56060 3.76

94 0.19780 2420 0.22040 12210 10960 0.80220 42550 3.48

95 0.21610 2120 0.24350 9800 8690 0.78390 31590 3.22

96 0.23590 1810 0.26900 7680 6730 0.76410 22900 2.98

97 0.25720 1510 0.29730 5870 5080 0.74280 16160 2.75

98 0.28000 1220 0.32850 4360 3710 0.72000 11090 2.54

99 0.30440 960 0.36290 3140 2630 0.69560 7370 2.35

100 y más 1.00000 2180 0.46030 2180 4740 0.00000 4740 2.17


